150
HKS | Corrugated expansion joints
Lens expansion joints
HKS designs and manufactures lens expansion joints from the simplest standard expansion joints to
highly complex expansion joints designed especially on the basis of individual customer requirements.
HKS lens expansion joints are very robust, single layer expansion joints. They have proven their suit-
ability in decades of practical use and can – in contrast to the corrugated expansion joints – also be
manufactured from unalloyed or low-alloy steel (P265GH, P355NL 2, 16Mo3, 13CrMo44). Other common

 169
Corrugated expansion joints | HKS
HKS type designation for lens expansion joints
A F X 3000 / 003 / A070 / V / V  -  1015  -  1045L-
Movement alignment
A – Axial movement
W – Angle movement
K – Cardan movement
L – Lateral movement
R – Radial movement Connection parts
B – Swivel flange
F – Fixed flange
V – Welding neck flange
R – Weld end
S – Custom made flange
K – Customer part
D – Welding collar + swivel flange
Bs – Welded collar
Special model (optional)
DN / NW
Nominal diameter in line
with DIN 2402 in mm
(always 4 digits)
Version
N – Standard version
F – Inner sleeve/guide pipe
S – External protective sleeve
T – Telescopic sleeve
B – Inner sleeve and protective sleeve
D – Double shell
M – Double bellows version
P – Double bellows + inner sleeve
K – Corner relief
Total stroke (movement)
A – Axial (mm)
L – Lateral (mm)
W – Angle (degrees)
(always 3 digits per movement data)
PN
Pressure level in line
with DIN 2401
(always 3 digits,
rounded without
decimals)
Pretensioning
(optional)
Length
in mm
1. Page 2. Page
HKS type designation for rectangular lens expansion joints
L-RE T  0600 x 0400  / 001 / A120 / WF / WF -  775  -  835
Rectangular lens
expansion joint
Connection parts
F – Fixed flange
R – Weld end
S – Custom made flange
K – Customer part
WF - angle flange
Connection dimensions
in mm (always 2 x 4 digits)
Version
N – Standard version
F – Inner sleeve/guide pipe
S – External protective sleeve
T – Telescopic sleeve
B – Inner sleeve and protective sleeve
D – Double shell
M – Double bellows version
P – Double bellows + inner sleeve
Total stroke (movement)
A – Axial (mm)
L – Lateral (mm)
W – Angle (degrees)
(always 3 digits per movement data)
PN
Pressure level in line
with DIN 2401
(always 3 digits,
rounded without
decimals)
Pretensioning
(optional)
Length
in mm
1. Page 2. Page
HKS type designation for metal bellows (circular, rectangular, oval)
Lenses
L   – lenses (circular)
L-RE   – lenses (rectangular)
L-OV  – lenses (oval)
MaterialLength
in mm
Metal
bellows
Number of layers x
wall thickness
Number of convolutions
(0.5 in this case means:
a half shell, only possible
for lenses)
DN / NW
Nominal diameter in line
with DIN 2402 in mm
(always 4 digits)
  L- MB 1200 / 0,5 / 1 × 3 / 50 / 1.4404
0820 × 1370
alternative:
connection dimensions in mm for